
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 26 February 2015 at 10.30 am (or on the rising of 
the Transport Advisory Panel, whichever is later) 
Meeting Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 6 March 2015                
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 19 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2015 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Changes to Parking - Burford (Pages 1 - 28) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/166 

Contact: Owen Jenkins,  Highways, Transport & Waste Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Director for Environment & Economy (CMDE4). 
 
The report considers objections to a formal consultation on proposals to introduce or 
amend parking restrictions in several streets in parts of Burford. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed parking restrictions for Burford as advertised and amended as 
described in the report.   
 

 

5. Proposed Zebra Crossing - A415 Kingston Bagpuize (Pages 29 - 32) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/066 

Contact: Owen Jenkins, Highways, Transport & Waste Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE5). 
 
The report presents objections and other comments received in response to a 



Page 3  
 

 

statutory consultation on a proposed new zebra crossing on the A415, Kingston 
Bagpuize. The proposal arises from the residential development on land adjacent to 
the A415, Witney Road, Kingston Bagpuize, comprising of 63 dwellings and a 45 
unit extra care facility. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to not proceed 
with the implementation of the proposed Zebra crossing as advertised. 
 

 

6. Proposed 50mph Speed Limit - A417 Wantage to West Hendred 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/196 
Contact: Owen Jenkins, Highways, Transport & Waste Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE6). 
 
The report considers objections received during a consultation to introduce a 50mph 
speed limit on the A417 Reading Road between Wantage & West Hendred in place 
of the current national speed limit. The proposal arises from a request from County 
Councillor Stewart Lilly, in response to local concerns over road safety. The 
accident record for the most recent 5-years (2010 to 2014), although not unduly high 
in relation to the traffic flows, includes 4 serious and 10 slight injury accidents. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of a 50mph speed limit on the A417 Reading Road between 
Wantage & West Hendred in place of the current national speed limit as 
advertised. 
  

 

7. Request for Exemption from Tendering Regarding Potential 
Reallocation of LSTF Funds for OXONBIKE (Pages 39 - 42) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/195 
Contact: Tom Flanagan, Localities, Policy & Programme Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 815691 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning (CMDE7). 
 
The report seeks endorsement from the Cabinet Member for Environment for an 
exemption from procurement, to enable a proposal to extend the OXONBIKE cycle 
hire scheme beyond the current end date of June 2015 to February 2016. This 
would be funded from underspends elsewhere within the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund (LSTF) programme, totalling £36,713. 
 
The OXONBIKE scheme has been very successful, despite the unexpected 
liquidation of the original operator in November 2013. The scheme was re-launched 
in June 2014 with a new operator, Hourbike, and membership numbers are 
approaching 400. OXONBIKE provides a low cost option for users to access 



Page 4  
 

 

employment sites in Headington from Thornhill Park and Ride and between 
employment sites by hire cycle, with benefits of sustainability and personal health. 
The scheme meets Oxfordshire goals of supporting jobs and housing growth and 
economic vitality, supporting the transition to a low carbon economy and improving 
public health, safety and individual well-being. 
 
OXONBIKE is about to expand to other employment sites. An initiative from Oxford 
Health has resulted in additional grant funding from LSTF Business Travel Grants. 
From April 2015, there will be an additional 22 docking stations and 16 cycles at 3 
new sites - Chancellor Court (for Oxford Business Park), the Littlemore Mental 
Health Centre and the Warneford Hospital, where match funding from Oxford 
University has also been agreed. The expansion is dependent on the continuation of 
the original OXONBIKE scheme beyond June 2015. 
 
The proposal has been discussed with Procurement and Legal colleagues who have 
approved the submission of the proposal to the Cabinet Member for endorsement. 
The Managing Director of Hourbike has confirmed that he is prepared to operate the 
scheme at the existing level of payment from OCC. There are no staffing issues to 
consider. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve an 
exemption from procurement to enable a proposed scheme extension of the 
OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme from the scheduled end date of June 2015 until 
February 2016. 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDE4 
 

 

Division: Burford 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT– 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS 

VARIOUS ROADS, BURFORD 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report considers objections to a formal consultation on proposals 
to introduce or amend parking restrictions in several streets in parts of 
Burford. 
 
Background 

 
2. New parking restrictions are required in connection with a new housing 

development in part of Burford and the opportunity has been taken to 
work with Burford Town Council (BTC) to address various parking 
issues in the town. Officers met with colleagues from West Oxfordshire 
District Council (the authority responsible for parking enforcement in 
Burford) and BTC representatives to draw up detailed proposals which 
are shown in the plans at Annex 1. 
 
Formal Consultation 

 
3. During October and November 2014 formal consultation took place on 

the proposals, with copies of the draft Traffic Regulation Order, 
statement of reasons, and a copy of the public notice deposited for 
public inspection at County Hall, Burford Library and WODC offices. At 
the same time, the Council wrote to over 300 residents and businesses 
affected by the proposed changes and public notices were displayed 
on site and advertised in the Oxford Times on 23 October. 
 

4. A total of sixty one responses were received plus a petition containing 
over 140 signatures. These are summarised at Annex 2; copies of all 
the consultation responses are available for inspection in the Members’ 
Resource Centre. West Oxfordshire District Council did not object to 
the proposals. 
 
Issues raised during consultation 
 

5. The majority of the objections – including the petition – related to the 
proposal to introduce new three hour limited waiting on the A361 (High 
Street and Lower High Street) and to amend the existing two hour 
limited waiting to three hours. The BTC intention was to prevent 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDE4 
 

parking spaces on the main street being taken up all day by non-
resident business owners and their staff and to leave space for 
customers and visitors to the town.  
 

6. Burford Chamber of Trade objected as they considered that three 
hours was not long enough for visitors to take advantage of the 
facilities and attractions available in Burford.  Other objectors to this 
proposal were business owners and workers together with a large 
number of residents who have no off-street parking and who indicated 
that this proposal would mean they would have to find alternative 
parking in the side streets.  There were also objections from residents 
of the side streets who were concerned that their own parking would be 
compromised by those displaced from High Street and Lower High 
Street. 
 

7. In the light of these responses it suggested that the proposed three 
hour limited waiting does not proceed. 
 

8. The other proposed changes to parking restrictions in High Street 
received mixed responses.  
 

9. The proposed relocation of the bus stop near Church Lane (which 
would release additional space for parking) had some support but also 
two objectors who were concerned about the safety implications of the 
change. In response, as the bus services here are not very frequent 
the bus stop is not in constant use, and the revised parking spaces will 
be at least 20 metres from the junction thus ensuring good visibility for 
drivers emerging from Church Lane. It is therefore suggested that this 
change proceeds as advertised. 
 

10. The proposed reduction of short lengths of double yellow line outside 
the Bull Hotel and the Burford House Hotel were objected to by the two 
establishments. They argue that the space was needed for deliveries 
and customers to drop off luggage and passengers.  As it is likely that 
these activities would relocate to the remaining double yellow lines 
which are much closer to the Witney Street junction and could impede 
vision for drivers, it is suggested that the proposals do not proceed. 
Similarly, as the proposal to limit the hours of operation of a disabled 
bay in High Street received objection, it should not proceed.  
 

11. The proposals for restrictions on the section of Swan Lane east of Pytts 
Lane received a number of comments and objections. Some 
respondents felt that parking should remain as it was not causing any 
problems whilst others wanted the restrictions to be extended to 
remove parking over a longer length. There has been concern that 
parking on the north side of Swan Lane has led to damage to the verge 
on the south side as larger vehicles pass through – for this reason it is 
suggested that the proposed restrictions are implemented. In addition, 
it is suggested that two minor extensions to the proposed restrictions 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

that have been requested outside ‘The Orchard’ and opposite 
‘Mullenders’ (west of Pytts Lane) are implemented. 
 

12. The proposal to allow additional parking near the access to Burford 
School in Lawrence Lane received a number of objections from people 
concerned that it would make access to the premises more difficult for 
larger vehicles. A respondent suggested that the current restrictions be 
slightly extended to include an area already marked ’Keep Clear’ and 
others also wanted less parking in Lawrence Lane. In the light of these 
comments it is suggested that the proposed removal of double yellow 
lines does not proceed but they are extended as requested. 
 

13. The proposed changes in Priory Lane, Witney Street and Pytts Lane 
each received one objection but several responses in support of the 
proposals. In each case the issues raised by the objectors have been 
carefully considered but it is suggested that the changes proceed as 
advertised.  
 

14. There were no objections to the other proposals elsewhere in Burford.  
 
Conclusions 
 

15. The opportunity afforded by the S106 funding has allowed officers to 
work closely with the Town Council to address a number of local 
parking issues in Burford. The final proposals taking into account the 
changes referred to above are shown in Annex 3. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 
16. The cost of the proposed work described in this report will be met by 

S106 funding. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

8. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the proposed parking restrictions for Burford as 
advertised and amended as described in this report.   

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Envi
[...]
stricting  their ability to park outside or near their 
homes is both unreasonably hard on them and also on residents on other Burford streets and lanes who will 
have to give up their parking to the High Street resident refugees. 

As a resident I would prefer there to be no time-limited parking at all  

62 Resident 
Barnes 
Lane 

My husband and I are delighted that the proposed parking restrictions are planned for Barns lane, that is, double 
yellow lines. 

 PETITION PETITION  A petition organised by The Proprietor of The Stone Gallery was received.  It contains over 140 
signatures.  It against the 3hour proposal and asks for 24 hour parking on High Street, Lower High Street and The 
Hill and that residents should be exempt from any time limit. 
51 of the petitioners gave addresses in these streets and 20 of them also wrote in independently and are included 
above. 

P
age 25



CMDE4 
 

ANNEX 3 

 

P
age 26



CMDE4 
 

 

P
age 27



CMDE4 
 

 

P
age 28



CMDE5 
 

Division: Kingston and Cumnor 
 

 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT– 26 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSING – A415 KINGSTON BAGPUIZE 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents the objections and other comments received in 

response to a statutory consultation on a proposed new zebra crossing on 
the A415, Kingston Bagpuize, as shown in the plan at Annex 1. 
 
Background 

 
2. The proposal arises from the residential development on land adjacent to 

the A415, Witney Road, Kingston Bagpuize, comprising of 63 dwellings 
and a 45 unit extra care facility. The planning permission contained 
various traffic management features along the A415 away from the 
development, including a zebra crossing (which is the subject of this 
report), an uncontrolled crossing and a village ‘gateway’. 
 
Formal Consultation 

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal for a zebra crossing was carried out 

between 29 October and 28 November 2
[...]
by in order to operate their double-
decker service. 
 

7. Thames Valley Police are not opposed to a pedestrian crossing in this 
vicinity; however they raise a number of concerns in relation to this exact 
site: potential conflict between pedestrians using the crossing and 
vehicles entering / exiting the adjacent residential access on the west 
side, the narrow width of the footway on the west side, and restricted 
pedestrian visibility on the east side when a bus is using the lay-by. 
 

8. The six local residents (signing the same letter) wish to point out that they 
are not against the planned crossing in principle. However they raise a 
number of objections in relation to the proposed site, including that the 
crossing is in the wrong location based on future growth of the village and 
likely pedestrian desire line, that they would not wish to set a precedent 
for a future upgrade to a signal-controlled crossing outside of their homes, 
concerns about potential conflict between pedestrians using the crossing 
and vehicles entering / exiting the adjacent residential access on the west 
side, privacy issues relating to pedestrians looking into property windows, 
unsightly belisha beacons in full view, conflict with waste collection, and 
litter issues. These residents would like the crossing relocated in line with 
the north end of the electrical sub-station on the west side of the A415, 
approximately 20m north of its proposed location. In response, this would 
also necessitate a shortening of the bus lay-by which unfortunately is 
impractical (see point 6 above). 
 
Next steps 

 
9. In view of the consultation responses received, officers met with Cllr Tilley 

and agreed to recommend not implementing the zebra crossing at the 
proposed location, but instead to seek a payment of £20,000 from the 
developer (David Wilson Homes) to be used for either funding a Zebra 
crossing, or as a contribution towards funding a Puffin crossing, both at a 
later date and at an alternative location. Future residential development in 
Kingston Bagpuize may result in additional funds becoming available.  
 

Page 30



CMDE5 
 
10. Officers have discussed the proposal of a £20,000 payment with David 

Wilson Homes and are awaiting a written agreement in principle. An 
update will be provided at the CMD meeting. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 
11. The cost of designing the Zebra crossing has been met by the developer. 

The appraisal of the crossing and consultation has been undertaken by 
officers as part of their normal duties. This has been funded by the 
developer. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
8. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to not 

proceed with the implementation of the proposed Zebra crossing as 
advertised. 

 
 
 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Owen Jenkins 01865 323304 
 
February 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



CMDE5 
 

ANNEX 1  

P
age 32



CMDE6 
 

Divisions:  Grove & Wantage / Hendreds & Harwell 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 26 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

PROPOSED 50MPH SPEED LIMIT 
A417 WANTAGE TO WEST HENDRED 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents the objections received during the consultation for the 

proposal to introduce a 50mph speed limit on the A417 Reading Road 
between Wantage & West Hendred in place of the current national speed 
limit.  
 
Background 
 

2. This proposal (shown at Annex 1) arises from a request from County 
Councillor Stewart Lilly, in response to local concerns over road safety. The 
accident record for the most recent 5-years (2010 to 2014), although not 
unduly high in relation to the traffic flows, includes 4 serious and 10 slight 
injury accidents. 

 
Consultation 

 
3. The consultation on the proposals was carried out between 8 Octo
[...]
tion. 

Maintenance of the signs will be met from the highways maintenance budget. 

Page 34



CMDE6 
 

 
 

The appraisal of the proposals and consultation has been undertaken by E&E 
officers as part of their normal duties. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
14. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the implementation of a 50mph speed limit on the A417 Reading Road 
between Wantage & West Hendred in place of the current national speed 
limit as advertised. 

 
 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed limit 
 Plan of speed survey locations 
 Consultation responses 
  
  
Contact Officers:  Owen Jenkins 01865 323304 
  
February 2015 
 

Page 35



CMDE6 
 

P
age 36



CMDE6 
 

 
RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

Thames Valley 
Police No objection. 

East Hendred 
Parish Council Supports - the Parish Council wishes to register its support for the proposal. 

West Hendred 
Parish Council 

Supports - the Parish Council strongly supports your proposal and welcomes every effort to improve safety 
on this overcrowded road. 

Wantage Town 
Council 

 
Objects on the following grounds: 
 
a) It regards the change as unnecessary, as road conditions mean that normally vehicles do not exceed 
speeds of 50mph and it will cause confusion for drivers using side roads where the national speed limit of 
60mph applies.  
 
b) believes the situation should be reconsidered when the Crab Hill development proceeds. 
 

Member of public 
(via website) 

 
Objects on the following grounds: 
 
a) does not understand the need for the reduction as proposed,  
 
b) feels that any road that is currently national speed limit has been targeted for reduction, and  
 
c) feels that cutting speed limits won't cut accidents, driver education would. 
 

 
ANNEX 2 

P
age 37



CMDE6 
 

 
 

Member of public 
(via website) 

 
Supports proposal in merit -  especially in light of the dangerous junctions at Ardington and the Grove 
Park/Ardington crossroads, but has the following suggestions: 
 
a) a 40mph limit from some 200m west of the crossroads to a point beyond the easternmost Ardington 
junction to slow traffic down, with the remaining as a 60mph general limit,  
 
b) a proper combined pedestrian/cycle path along the whole length of the A417 from Wantage to Rowstock, 
and  
 
c) full bus lay-bys at the Ardington request stops to enable buses to pull off the carriageway to help improve 
traffic flow. 
 

 P
age 38



Division(s): All 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 26 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
OXONBIKE CYCLE HIRE SCHEME - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF 

PROCUREMENT EXEMPTION TO FUND AN EXTENSION   
 

Report by Director of Environment and Economy 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet Member endorsement for an 

exemption from procurement to enable a proposal to extend operation of the 
OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme from the scheduled end date of June 2015 until 
February 2016. 

 
Background 

 
2. The OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme is a key element of the current Local 

Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) project, which is focussed on supporting 
economic growth and development in Oxford through improved access from 
the east to the city centre and within the Headington area. The cycle hire 
scheme, in its current form, has three distinct components – the cycles, the 
rental system – both hardware and software – and the cycle docking stations. 
There are 30 cycles available for hire and members can hire/return the cycles 
at seven locations - Thornhill Park & Ride, John Radcliffe hospital, Churchill 
hospital, the Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, Brookes University campus, Oxford 
University (Headington) and London Road, located near Headington shops. 

 
3. When the scheme was originally set up, a procurement exercise took place 

and the contract was awarded to Grand Scheme Bike Share. The scheme was 
launched in June 2013 and operated very successfully unti
[...]
alue), the total takes it 
over the EU Procurement threshold and so an exemption from tendering is 
sought. 
 

7. Procurement and legal colleagues have agreed that this proposal can be 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Environment and a copy of the Legal 
Appraisal exemption is annexed. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
8. There are no staff implications and no financial implications for Oxfordshire 

County Council, as the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) underspend 
funding would be reallocated to this project. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
9. None.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve an 

exemption from procurement to enable a proposed scheme extension of 
the OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme from the scheduled end date of June 
2015 until February 2016. 

 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Director for Environment & Economy 
February 2015 
 
Contact Officer: David Early, Transport Planner Tel: 01865 810488 
 

Page 40



CMDE7 
 

 
ANNEX 

Environment and Economy Directorate  
 
Request for exemption from tendering under Contract Procedure Rule (“CPR”) 
4 in respect of the extension of a contract dated 1st February 2014 with 
Hourbike Limited for the provision of bicycle hire and maintenance services  
(the “Contract”).   
 
Legal Appraisal by Peter Clark, County Solicitor  
 
A. Background 
 
The proposal is for an extension of the Contract for an additional period of eight 
months. The contract extension has an estimated value of £36,713 and the total 
value of the contract will be £106,678.04. The Contract was entered into pursuant to 
an exemption agreed in December 2013 as a result of the unexpected and sudden 
insolvency of the previous provider. 

 
B. Grounds for Exemption 
 
The exemption request from Environment & Economy sets out the availability of 
underspend in the Local Sustainable Transport Funding (LSTF) budget and the 
expectation that consent will be forthcoming from the Department for Transport
[...]


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Changes to Parking - Burford
	5 Proposed Zebra Crossing - A415 Kingston Bagpuize
	6 Proposed 50mph Speed Limit - A417 Wantage to West Hendred
	7 Request for Exemption from Tendering Regarding Potential Reallocation of LSTF Funds fro OXONBIKE
	CMDE_FEB2615R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 February 2015 commencing at 10.30 
am and finishing at 11.05 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – in the Chair 
 

  
  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Culture); M. Kemp (Environment & 
Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4,5 & 6 
7 

D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
T. Flanagan (Chief Executives) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

5/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 
 

 
John Histon 
John White 
Simon Marshall 
 

 
) 
) 4. Proposed Changes to Parking –  
) Burford 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

6/15 PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING - BURFORD  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) objections received to a 
formal consultation on proposals to introduce or amend parking restrictions in several 
streets in parts of Burford. 
 
Mr Histon a resident for 10 years confirmed that whilst he did not object to the 
technical aspects of the proposal he had grave concerns regarding the potential 
effect on Burford as a small town. Burford would be seriously disadvantaged if it was 
treated in the same way as larger towns such as Witney as it did not have high levels 
of alternative parking available. Such a comparison was wholly inappropriate.  There 
were 2 small car parks both in the flood plain which were inadequate and poorly 
served.  Reductions in the level of available parking would have a considerable 
impact on Burford where there were already currently 6 empty shops. Charges for 
parking would be detrimental to local trade and any changes should reflect and 
enhance the natural pace of a small town like Burford. 
 
Mr White the Mayor of Burford speaking on behalf of the Town Council stated that 
Burford largely relied on visitors to the town and any move which might further 
discourage that needed to be considered carefully and he highlighted  the current 
number of empty shops as testament to that.  A compromise proposal submitted by 
the town council to serve the interests of both traders and residents had not been 
referred to in the officer report. He considered the restriction in Swan Lane 
completely unnecessary and one that the town council opposed. 
 
Simon Marshall supported retention of the status quo on the High Street and that the 
proposed three hour limited waiting should not proceed.  He saw no real objection to 
the proposals in other areas but highlighted potential for conflict due to congestion at 
the exit of Witney Street onto the High Street. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that these proposals had been triggered by development at the top 
of the town, which had provided some finance but it was clear that there was a 
divergence of views in the town on the best way forward. The main focus had clearly 
been on proposals to limit parking on the Hill with a lot of responses received 
objecting to that element. As a result the proposals on High Street had been relaxed 
and that amendment had been reflected in the report.  
 
With regard to the junction of Witney Street with High Street no change was being 
proposed because of a need to accommodate delivery vehicles. 
 
With regard to Swan Lane again there had been a divergence of views with strong 
comments for and against additional restrictions. The officer view remained that the 
restrictions should proceed as advertised in order to alleviate the passage of wider 
vehicles. 
 
The overall effect of the proposals in total had been fairly neutral on gains and losses 
and efforts had been made to balance the needs of residents and visitors alike. 
Responding to the Cabinet Member with regard to High Street and Lower High Street 
he confirmed the view that the most appropriate way forward now was to maintain the 



3 

status quo and that realistically with current levels of enforcement it would make little 
difference if the restriction was for 2 or 3 hours. 
 
The Cabinet Member recognised the particular situation in Burford which, as a 
medieval town, had not been built with the motor car in mind. Therefore he was 
minded to approve the amended restrictions as set out in the report.  With regard to 
Swan Lane and Pytts lane he was not convinced that the proposals there 
represented the best solution and so was minded to defer those proposals for the 
time being and reconsider the matter in the light of restrictions introduced elsewhere 
in the town. Therefore having regard to the arguments and options set out in the 
documentation before him, the representations made to him and the further 
considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed parking restrictions for Burford as advertised and amended 
as described in the report CMDE4 except for the proposed restrictions on Swan Lane 
(east of Pytts Lane) which should not proceed at this stage but kept under review.   
 
 
Signed……………………………... 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………… 
 
 

7/15 PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSING - A415 KINGSTON BAGPUIZE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment had before him a report (CMDE5) setting out 
objections and other comments received in response to a statutory consultation on a 
proposed new zebra crossing on the A415, Kingston Bagpuize. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that since publication of the report David Wilson Homes had 
agreed to make a £20,000 payment to fund either a zebra crossing or as a 
contribution to a puffin crossing.  The report had also recognised a case to reconsider 
provision and alternative locations in the light of possible further development in the 
village. 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed that the desirability of providing a crossing but remained 
to be convinced that this was the best site for it.  Therefore in the light of the 
agreement with David Wilson Homes and having regard to the arguments and 
options set out in the documentation before him, the representations made to him 
and the further considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to defer a decision on provision of a crossing on the A415, Kingston Bagpuize as 
originally advertised pending further consideration of alternative sites. 
 
Signed……………………………... 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………… 



3 

8/15 PROPOSED 50MPH SPEED LIMIT - A417 WANTAGE TO WEST HENDRED  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE6) a report presenting 
objections received to a consultation on a proposal to introduce a 50 mph speed limit 
on the A417 Reading Road between Wantage and West Hendred and replacing the 
current national speed limit.  The proposal had arisen following a request by the local 
member Councillor Stewart Lilly in response to local concerns over road safety. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed the details of the two objections one from the Wantage town 
council and a second from a driver, both on the basis of need. Thames Valley police 
had commented that the restriction would bring some consistency to speeds along 
this road. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that having driven along this stretch of road recently he 
had found it easy to comply to the proposed limit with very few accesses onto the 
road from neighbouring parishes.  Therefore, having regard to the arguments and 
options set out in the documentation before him and the further considerations set out 
above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve implementation of a 50 mph speed limit on the A417 Reading Road 
between Wantage and West Hendred in place of the current national speed limit as 
advertised. 
 
 
Signed……………………………... 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………… 
 
 

9/15 REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM TENDERING REGARDING 
POTENTIAL REALLOCATION OF LSTF FUNDS FRO OXONBIKE  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a report (CMDE7) which sought 
endorsement for an exemption from procurement to enable a proposal to extend the 
operation of the OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme from the scheduled end date of June 
2015 until February 2016. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the proposal which would help encourage future 
increased use and the potential to expand the use of electric bikes. Therefore having 
regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him and the 
further considerations set out above he wished the scheme continuing success and 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve an exemption from procurement to enable a proposed scheme extension 
of the OXONBIKE cycle hire scheme from the scheduled end date of June 2015 until 
February 2016. 
 



3 

 
Signed……………………………... 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………… 
 
 
 
  

  
   


